



\$~65

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 15500/2024

SHIV SHANKER VYAS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vikash Kumar & Mr. Rachit Pradhan, Advocates.

versus

NTPC LIMITED & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Puneet Taneja, Senior Advocate with Mr. Rajesh Mahendru, Mr. Amit Yadav, Mr. Manmohan Singh Narula & Mr. Anil Kumar, Advocates for NTPC.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

15.01.2025

CM APPL. 1983/2025 (*Application on behalf of the petitioner for early hearing*)

1. This is is an application for early hearing.
2. However, Mr. Puneet Taneja, learned Senior Counsel for the respondent, requests for some further time to file the counter affidavit to the writ petition, as the respondents have to make alternative arrangements following the designation of counsel as a Senior Advocate.
3. At Mr. Taneja's request, three weeks' further time is granted for filing of the counter affidavit. Rejoinder thereto, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.
4. As pleadings have, thus, yet to be completed, application stands disposed of with the direction that the petition will be listed on the date



fixed i.e., 07.03.2025.

JANUARY 15, 2025/'pv'/AL/

PRATEEK JALAN, J